and financial reporting by state and local governments for postemployment benefits other than pensions (other
postemployment benefits or OPEB).

This Statement establishes standards for recognizing and measuring liabilities, deferred outflows of resources, deferred
inflows of resources, and expense/expenditures. For defined benefit OPEB, this Statement identifies the methods and
assumptions that are required to be used to project benefit payments, discount projected benefit payments to their
actuarial present value, and attribute that present value to periods of employee service. As the Authority has historically
recognized OPEB expense in accordance with GASB No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, the Authority recognized a change in accounting principle upon
implementation of GASB No. 75 to record the deferred outflows of resources, deferred inflows of resources and a net
OPEB liability.

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 75 in the statements of net position as
of June 30, 2017:

 As Previously
 Reported Record Effects As Adjusted
  June 30, 2017   GASB 75   June 30, 2017

 Total assets $  986,937,474 $ - $   986,937,474
 Deferred outflows of resources   1,695,214  1,511,569  3,206,783
 Total liabilities  408,542,489  765,099  409,307,588
 Deferred inflows of resources   1,251,198  447,368  1,698,566
 Net position
  Net investment in capital assets  441,689,611  -  441,689,611
  Restricted  80,758,915  -  80,758,915
  Unrestricted  56,390,475  299,102  56,689,577

 Total net position $ 578,839,001 $ 299,102 $ 579,138,103

52  Metropolitan Nashville Airport Authority | Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017

 Retrospective Application of a Change in Accounting Principle - Continued

The following table summarizes the effects of the implementation of GASB No. 75 in the statements of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in net position as of June 30, 2017:

 As Previously
 Reported Record Effects As Adjusted
  June 30, 2017   GASB 75   June 30, 2017

 Total operating revenues $ 128,096,221 $ - $ 128,096,221
 Total operating expenses  77,324,669  239,908  77,564,577
 Operating income before depreciation  50,771,552  (239,908)  50,531,644
 Provision for depreciation  38,979,958  -  38,979,958
 Total operating income(loss)  11,791,594  (239,908)  11,551,686
 Non operating revenues (expenses)  30,522,321  -  30,522,321

 Income before capital contributions  42,313,915  (239,908)  42,074,007
 Capital contributions  14,552,791  -  14,552,791
 Increase in net position  56,866,706  (239,908)  56,626,798
 Net position - beginning  521,972,295  539,010  522,511,305

 Net position - ending $ 578,839,001 $ 299,102 $ 579,138,103

 Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

The Authority’s deposit and investment policy is governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee and bond trust
indentures and supplemental resolutions, which govern the investment of bond proceeds. Permissible investments
generally include direct obligations of, or obligations guaranteed by, the U.S. Government, obligations issued or
guaranteed by specific agencies of the U.S. Government, secured certificates of deposit, secured repurchase
agreements, and specifically rated obligations of state governments, commercial paper and money market funds.